The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and

whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short

period to maturity or short credit period:

There are no financial instruments which are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are not reasonable approximation of their respective fair value.

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks that include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk,

single issuer risk, regulatory risk, country risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

The Fund's principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying

amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value

49

AmPRS – Moderate Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Price risk

Percentage movements in price by: Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

 2023  2022

 RM  RM

   (1,559,419)   (1,297,676)

   1,559,419   1,297,676

(ii) Interest rate risk

Parallel shift in yield curve by:

 2023  2022

 RM  RM

+100bps   (605,187)   (299,596)

-100bps   660,680   319,583

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s investments, given the interest

rate movements, which are influenced by regional and local economic

developments as well as political developments.

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with licensed financial

institutions are determined based on prevailing market rates.

The result below summarized the interest rate sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value due to the parallel movement assumption of the yield curve by

+100bps and -100bps respectively.

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value

-5.00%

+5.00%

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by -5.00% and +5.00% respectively:

Price risk refers to the uncertainty of an investment’s future prices. In the event of

adverse price movements, the Fund might endure potential loss on its quoted

investments. In managing price risk, the Provider actively monitors the

performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

50

AmPRS – Moderate Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2023

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(iii) Currency risk

Percentage movements in currencies other

than the Fund’s functional currency: Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

 2023  2022

 RM  RM

-5.00% (888,518)   (679,191)

+5.00%   888,518   679,191

Assets/(liabilities) RM % of RM % of

denominated in equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

Australian Dollar

Investments   910,176   1.90   2,134,052   5.14

Dividend receivables   4,084   0.01   5,798   0.01

Cash at bank   100,971   0.21   103,093   0.25

   1,015,231   2.12   2,242,943   5.40

Hong Kong Dollar

Investments   6,118,604   12.72   2,835,142   6.85

Dividend receivables   6,155   0.01   2,165   0.01

Cash at bank   131,419   0.27   8,071   0.02

Amount due to brokers   (123,042)   (0.26)   -   -

   6,133,136   12.74   2,845,378   6.88

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s assets and liabilities that are

denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency. Currency

risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable fluctuations

of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the Fund’s

functional currency.

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due

to appreciation/depreciation of the Fund’s functional currency against currencies

other than the Fund’s base currency.

The net unhedged financial assets of the Fund that are not denominated in Fund’s